

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC 88559

ED TAYLOR,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI et al,

Defendants – Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Ste. Genevieve County

Case No. 05SG-CC00049, Hon. Kenneth W. Pratte

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Denise D. Lieberman, MBE #47013
6047 Waterman Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63112-1313
Phone: (314) 780-1833
Fax: (314) 935-5856
denise@deniselieberman.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 1

Table of Authorities 2

Argument 4

I. THIS CLAIM IS REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL AND THEREFORE THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT HAS JURISDICTION. 4

II. RESPONDENTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE CLAIM AS MOOT. 7

III. THE COUNTY'S COSTS ARE NOT SPECULATIVE; THAT IT
PROCESSED ONE APPLICATION IS ENOUGH TO SATISFY THE
HANCOCK REQUIREMENT UNDER *BROOKS*. 16

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arie v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 648 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)	13,14
<i>Boone County Court v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982)	17
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 SW3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)	9
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993)	17
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996).....	17
<i>In Re BT</i> , 186 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. Banc 2006).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Jones v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 557 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. Banc 1977)	13
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue</i> , 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. Banc 1999).....	4,5,6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 657 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	13
<i>State v. Newlon</i> , 216 S.W.2d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	5

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 4
Mo. Const. Art. X, § 23 13

Statutes & Rules

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.170 14,15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.180 14,15
